The target population of the present study is 
313 which cut across all 15 Primary health care centers in Okrika Local Government area as 
stated by the Rivers State Primary Health Care Management Board. The sample size of this study 
consists of the entire population of three hundred and thirteen (313) staffs and fifteen (15) 
Primary Health Care Centers in Okrika Local Government Area, Rivers State. Thus, this study 
adopts the simple random sampling technique which involves using the entire population. This is 
informed from the fact that fifteen (15) Primary Health Care Centers in Okrika Local